# GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Revenue (Disaster Management) Department – Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.40.57 Crores from State Disaster Response Fund to mitigate the drinking water problem in scarcity habitations in 9 districts in ensuing summer, 2015 - Orders – Issued.

### **REVENUE** [Disaster Management.II] **DEPARTMENT**

#### **G.O.RT.No. 21**

Date: 19.03.2015
Read the following:-

- 1. From the Engineer-In-Chief, RWS&S Dept., Lr.No.45/2014/summer-DWP/DEE (Normal-II), dt.02.12.2014 & Dt.11.03.2015.
- 2. From the Engineer-In-Chief, RWS&S Dept., Lr.No.AEE/2/45/2014/summer-CRF/(Normal-II), Dt.17.03.2015.

<<>>

#### **ORDER:**

In the reference 1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, the Engineer–in-Chief, RWS&S Department, Hyderabad submitted the Contingency Action Plan-2015 for Rs.63.07 Crores and requested to release an amount of Rs.40.57 Crores to mitigate the drinking water problem in scarcity habitations in 9 Districts in current summer, 2015.

Sl.No	Name of the District	Amount (Rs. in lakhs)
1	Mahabubnagar	540.52
2	Karimnagar	541.88
3	Medak	433.74
4	Ranga Reddy	550.55
5	Nalgonda	401.86
6	Warangal	701.21
7	Adilabad	575.40
8	Nizamabad	209.19
9	Khammam	102.65
Total		4057.00

- 2. Government, after careful examination, hereby accord administrative sanction to the Engineer-in-Chief, RWS&S Department for an amount of Rs.40.57 Crores (Rupees Forty Crores and Fifty Seven Lakhs only) from State Disaster Response Fund [SDRF] to mitigate the drinking water problem in scarcity habitations of 9 districts in the State during summer, 2015.
- 3. The Engineer–in-Chief, RWS&S Department, Hyderabad is authorized to draw the amount under the following Head of Account.

"M.J.H. 2245 - Relief on Account of Natural Calamities.

S.M.J.H. 01 - Drought

M.H.102 - Drinking Water Supply

S.H. 04 - Drinking Water Supply, Flush and De-silting (Rural)

310 - Grants-in-aid.

312 - Other Grants-in-aid".

- 4. The amount sanctioned in Para-2 above, shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it is sanctioned.
- 5. The Engineer-in-Chief, RWS&S Department, Hyderabad shall furnish the district wise distribution particulars to Government immediately. He shall also furnish the Utilization Certificates duly countersigned by the audit authorities to Revenue [DM-Accounts] Department and shall remit unspent balance, if any, to the Govt. account.

- 6. The Engineer–in-Chief, RWS&S Department, Hyderabad is also requested to submit the pending Utilization Certificates for the amounts.
- 7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance [EBS.VII] Department vide their U.O.No.256-A/171/EBS-VII/Rev/2015, dated: 17.03.2015.

## (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

# B.R.Meena Commissioner for Disaster Management & E.O.Principal Secretary to Government (FAC)

То

The Engineer-in-Chief, RWS&S Department, Hyderabad.

#### Copy to:-

All the District Collectors in the State (except Hyderabad)

The Principal Secretary to Government, PR&RD (RWS) Department.

The Accountant General, Hyderabad.

All the District Treasury Officers in the state (except Hyderabad)

The Director of State Audit, T.S., Hyderabad.

The Pay & Accounts Officer, T.S., Hyderabad.

The Fin. (EBS.VII) Dept.

The Commissioner of I&PR Department with a request to issue press note to electronic and print media.

The Rev. (DM. Accts) Deptt.,

The P.S. to Commissioner for D.M. & E.O. P.S. to Govt.

The Director of Treasuries and Accounts.

The Director of Works and Accounts.

PS to DY. CM & M.Rev

PS to Additional Secretary to CM

SF/SC.

//Forwarded By Order//

**SECTION OFFICER**